
 

 

  

GWYS A RHAGLEN 

 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 

 
ar gyfer 

 
 

for a 
 

 
CYFARFOD O 
GYNGOR SIR 
YNYS MÔN 

 
 

MEETING OF THE  
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

a gynhelir yn 
 
 

to be held at the 
 
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFA’R SIR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 
 
 

DYDD IAU, 23 MAI 2013 THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

�am  11.00  o’r gloch� �at 11.00 am� 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 A G E N D A 

 
[NOTE : Chairing of Meeting – Councillor R.Ll. Jones is eligible to Chair the meeting  
in accordance with Part 1, Section 3(2) (Chairman) of the Local Government Act,  
1972. The Chair has no vote but does have a casting vote]. 
 

1    ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2013 - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY 
COUNCIL   

 To submit a presentation by a representative of the Wales Audit Office. 
(Copy of Wales Audit Office report attached) 
 
Members will be provided with a short question and answer session.  
 

2    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the County Council held on the 
following dates:- 
 
• 5th March, 2013   
• 16th April, 2013 (Extraordinary)  
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.  
 

4   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 

5    MINUTES FOR INFORMATION - IMPROVEMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 
BOARD   

 To submit for information, the minutes of the meetings of the Anglesey Improvement and 
Sustainability Board held on the following dates:- 
 
• 28th February, 2013  
• 25th April, 2013  
 

6    PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   

 In accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution, to submit a petition by the Chief 
Executive on behalf of Councillor Aled Morris Jones, calling upon the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council to release a sum of £250,000 from their reserves now, to fund urgent 
repairs to Anglesey’s roads.  
 

7    CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO THE 
PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES AHEAD OF MULTI-MEMBER WARDS 
FOLLOWING THE 2013 ELECTIONS   

 To report that the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22nd 
April, 2013, had resolved as follows:- 
 
“To recommend to the County Council that it amends the Council’s Constitution as 
indicated in the report and to authorise officers to make any consequential amendments to 
the Constitution”.  



 

 

 
To submit a report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer/Planning Solicitor as submitted to the 
Executive on 22nd April, 2013.  
 

8    CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - CREATION OF A PROTOCOL FOR 
SOCIAL MEDIA IN MEETINGS   

 To report that the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22 April, 
2013 had resolved to recommend as follows :- 
 
“To recommend to full Council that the Social Media Protocol be adopted and incorporated 
within the Constitution and that authority be given to Officers to make any consequential 
amendments to the Constitution.”. 
 
To submit a report by the Corporate Information Officer as submitted to the Executive on 
22nd April, 2013.  
 

9    CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - FREQUENCY OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES   

 To report that the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22 April, 
2013 had resolved to recommend to the County Council as follows:- 
  
· “That the two new Scrutiny Committees shall be called the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
and the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee; 
  
· That Ordinary meetings of each Scrutiny Committee to be held six times in each 
Municipal Year; 
  
· That authority be given to officers to make any consequential amendments to the 
Constitution”. 
  
To submit a report by the Monitoring Officer as submitted to the Executive on 22nd April, 
2013.  
 

10    TO ADOPT A NEW DBS POLICY IN PLACE OF THE CURRENT CRB POLICY   

 To report that the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22nd 
April, 2013, had resolved to recommend to the County Council as follows:- 
 
• “That it adopts the updated DBS Policy (formerly the Corporate Criminal Records Policy) 
with delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend the draft as regards naming of 
Scrutiny Committees and reconciling (if possible) the period when the DBS checks can 
remain valid; and that it be published on the Council’s webpage. 
 
• That arrangements be made to convene training workshops for Members”. 
 
To submit a report by the Senior Solicitor (Childrens’ Services) as submitted to the 
Executive on 22nd April, 2013.  
 

11    TO ADOPT A LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL IN PLACE OF THE CURRENT 
SELF-REGULATION PROTOCOL   

 To submit a report by Mr Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee.  
 

12    STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13   

 To submit a report by Mr Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee.  



 

 

 

13    DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013   

 To submit a report by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee.  
 

14    SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013   

 To submit a report by the Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
 

15    MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2013-14   

 To submit the report by the Head of Democratic Services.  
 

16    MOTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.2.2.12 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION   

 • To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Richard O. 
Jones and W.T.Hughes:- 
 
“We, call upon the Isle of Anglesey County Council to consider placing a commemorative 
plaque on Neuadd Cemaes, which was the main residence of Brigadier General Sir Owen 
Thomas, KT.MP.DL.JP. 
 
Sir Owen Thomas was a Philanthropist, Farmer, Entrepreneur, Justice of the Peace, 
Member of the Gorsedd, Member of the General Staff and supporter  of the Ysgol Sul  and 
the First Independent Labour Member of the House of Commons from Ynys Mon.” 
 
To give consideration to the above. 
 
• To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Aled Morris Jones, seconded by 
Councillor G.O. Jones and also signed by Councillors R.A. Dew, Jim Evans, D.R. Hughes, 
K.P. Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, W.T. Hughes, H.E. Jones, P.S. Rogers, J.A. Rowlands 
and Ieuan Williams:- 
 
“We, request that Isle of Anglesey County Council grant the Freedom of the County to the 
Royal Navy. 
 
This is in recognition of keeping sea lanes safe around our coast.  This granting of the 
Freedom should be seen as one event to communicate the centenaries of the Great War 
between 1914 and 1918. 
  
We are mindful of our naval heroes, William Williams VC, Amlwch and Admiral Sir Max 
Horton. The Freedom would confer on the Royal Navy the right to march with flags  flying, 
drums beating and bayonet fixed.” 
 
To give consideration to the above.  
 



Annual Improvement Report 

Isle of Anglesey County Council

Issued: March 2013

Document reference: 177A2013

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



About the Auditor General for Wales

The Auditor General is independent of government and is appointed by Her Majesty the Queen. 

He leads the Wales Audit Offi ce and is held accountable by the Public Accounts Committee of 

the National Assembly for the Wales Audit Offi ce’s work. 

The Auditor General is the external auditor of the Welsh Government and its sponsored 

and related public bodies, the Assembly Commission and National Health Service bodies in 

Wales. He also appoints the external auditors of Welsh local government bodies, including 

unitary authorities, police, probation, fi re and rescue authorities, national parks and community 

councils. The Auditor General’s appointed auditors are responsible for the annual audit of nearly 

£5.5 billion of funding that is passed by the Welsh Government to local government in the form 

of general and specifi c grants. Local government, in turn, raises a further £2.1 billion through 

council tax and business rates. 

As well as carrying out fi nancial audit, the Auditor General’s role is to examine how public 

bodies manage and spend public money, including achieving value in the delivery of public 

services. The Wales Audit Offi ce aims to make public money count, by promoting improvement, 

so that people in Wales benefi t from accountable, well-managed public services that offer the 

best possible value for money. It is also committed to identifying and spreading good practice 

across the Welsh public sector.

This Annual Improvement Report has been prepared on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales 

by Huw Lloyd Jones and Andy Bruce under the direction of Alan Morris.

2    Annual Improvement Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council
Page 2



Contents

Summary report and recommendations 4

Detailed report

Introduction 7

The Council is making good progress in delivering improvements and has 

responded constructively to advice from the Commissioners and regulators, 

but the momentum of change needs to continue in order to ensure sustainable 

improvement 8

The Council is making progress in delivering improvement in most of its 

priorities but needs to focus on weaker services to improve outcomes for 

the public 8

The Council’s approach to reporting and evaluating performance is improving, 

and the Senior Leadership Team is adding to the Council’s capacity and 

capability to deliver further improvement 16

The Council has a comprehensive plan for improvement which will be 

challenging to achieve, but which has realistic prospects to bring signifi cant 

improvements to services and the people of Anglesey 20

Appendices

Appendix 1

Status of this report 23

Appendix 2

Useful information about Anglesey and Isle of Anglesey County Council 24

Appendix 3

Appointed Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 26

Appendix 4

Isle of Anglesey County Council’s improvement objectives and self-assessment 28

3    Annual Improvement Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council
Page 3



4    Annual Improvement Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council

Summary report

1 Each year, the Auditor General must 

report on how well Welsh councils, fi re and 

rescue authorities, and national parks are 

planning for improvement and delivering 

their services. Drawing on the work of the 

relevant Welsh inspectorates, as well as 

work undertaken on his behalf by the Wales 

Audit Offi ce, this report presents a picture of 

improvement over the last year. The report 

is in three main sections, which cover the 

Council’s delivery and evaluation of services 

in relation to 2011-12, and its planning of 

improvement for 2012-13. 

2 The Auditor General has concluded 

the Isle of Anglesey County Council 

(the Council) is making good progress 

in delivering improvements and has 

responded constructively to advice from 

the Commissioners and regulators, but the 

momentum of change needs to continue in 

order to ensure sustainable improvement. 

3 We found that the Council is making 

progress in delivering improvement in most 

of its priorities but needs to focus on weaker 

services to improve outcomes for the public:

• the Council continues to make 

good progress in addressing the 

Commissioners’ corporate governance 

themes and has reached a critical turning 

point with intervention being scaled back;

• good progress is being made in bringing 

about improvement in the performance 

of children’s services and responding 

to the fi ndings of the Care and Social 

Services Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW) 

inspection in 2011;

• the Council is responding constructively 

to the fi ndings of the Estyn inspection in 

2012;

• housing benefi t services are generally 

improving;

• the Council is one of only two in Wales 

to deliver the Welsh Housing Quality 

Standard by the target date and 

arrangements for responsive repairs to 

housing are improving;

• the Council’s arrangements for the 

management of its information asset limit 

the Council’s ability to improve; and

• the Council is developing its partnership 

working arrangements, beginning to 

engage with the public more effectively 

and is addressing economic, social and 

environmental issues.

4 We also found that the Council’s approach 

to reporting and evaluating performance 

is improving, and the Senior Leadership 

Team is adding to the Council’s capacity and 

capability to deliver further improvement:

• the Council’s annual self-evaluation 

report is balanced but there is scope 

to include more qualitative information 

to provide a rounded evidence base to 

enable it to assess its performance;

• governance and monitoring 

arrangements are improving while 

scrutiny and audit committees are 

performing well, with both elected and lay 

members providing valuable challenge 

and input;

Page 4



5    Annual Improvement Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council

• the Council is learning to be more self-

critical in its evaluation of delivering 

services and outcomes for citizens; and 

• the Senior Leadership Team is providing 

strong and visible leadership, and has 

added signifi cantly to the Council’s 

capacity and capability to deliver further 

improvement.

5 Finally, the report sets out our views on how 

well the Council is planning for, and making 

arrangements to support, improvement. 

We concluded that: the Council has a 

comprehensive plan for improvement which 

will be challenging to achieve, but which 

has realistic prospects to bring signifi cant 

improvements to services and the people of 

Anglesey. We found that:

• the Council has discharged its 

improvement planning duties under the 

Local Government (Wales) Measure 

2009 (the Measure) and has acted in 

accordance with Welsh Government 

guidance;

• the Council continues to make steady 

progress in addressing the proposals 

for improvement identifi ed in previous 

assessments;

• the Council has clear and robust fi nancial 

plans but faces a numbe
[...]
 The improvement 

objectives are grouped under four broad headings:

• Improve Children Services

• Regenerating our Communities

• Improve Corporate Governance

• Realisation of our Outcome Agreements

Page 28



29    Annual Improvement Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council
Page 29



Page 30



                                                              Meeting of the Isle of Anglesey County Council 05.03.2013  

  MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5th March, 2013   
 

PRESENT:  Councillor R.Ll.Jones - Chairman  
Councillor E.G.Davies  - Vice-Chair  
 
Councillors W.J.Chorlton,  Lewis Davies;  R.A.Dew; Jim Evans;  
K.Evans;  Ff.M.Hughes;  K.P.Hughes;  R.Ll.Hughes;  
T.Ll.Hughes;  W.I.Hughes; W.T.Hughes; Vaughan Hughes; Aled 
M Jones;  Eric Jones;  G.O.Jones;  H.Eifion Jones;  O.Glyn 
Jones;  Raymond Jones;  R.Dylan Jones;  T.H.Jones;    
C.McGregor;  A.Mummery;  Bryan Owen;  J.V.Owen; R.L.Owen;  
Bob Parry OBE; G.O. Parry MBE; J.Arwel Roberts; Eric Roberts;  
P.S. Rogers;  E.Schofield;   Ieuan Williams;  S.Williams. 

   
IN ATTENDANCE:  Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 
Director  of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Community 
Head of Function (Resources) 
Senior Financial Advisor 
Head of Function (Legal and Administration) 
Head of Service (Policy) 
Head of Service (Finance) 
Head of Human Resources (Item 18 only) 
Committee Services Manager. 
Communications Officer. 

   

 

APOLOGIES: 

                                                           

  
Councillors D.R.Hughes, T.Lloyd Hughes,  Rhian Medi, 
G.W.Roberts,OBE.  

   

 
  

  

1. MINUTES 
 
Submitted and confirmed as a true record, the minutes of the meetings of the County   
Council held on the following dates :- 

 
 ●  6th December, 2012 
 ● 14th December, 2012 (Extraordinary)  
 ● 24th January, 2013 (Extraordinary) 

  

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Eric Jones and Selwyn Williams dec
[...]
.33 

Rhoscolyn £ 782.83 913.30 1,043.77 1,174.24 1,435.18 1,696.12 1,957.06 2,348.48 2,739.89 

Trewalchmai £ 785.22 916.09 1,046.96 1,177.83 1,439.57 1,701.30 1,963.04 2,355.65 2,748.26   

 

Page 41



                                                              Meeting of the Isle of Anglesey County Council 05.03.2013  

 

7. SINGLE INTEGRATED PLAN 

 
Reported – That the Executive at its meeting on 11

th
 February, 2013, had considered the above matter 

and had resolved “to refer the final version of the Single Integrated Plan to the County Council for 
approval.” 

 

RESOLVED to endorse the recommendation of the Executive in this respect and to note that the 

work of merging the Plan with Gwynedd’s will commence from 1
st
 April, 2013.  

 

8. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  

 
Changes to the following parts of the Constitution:- 
 

1. Committee Structure 
2. Member Officer Protocol 
3. Multi Member Ward Protocol 
4. Compulsory Training 

   
Reported - That the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 18th February, 2013, 
had resolved as follows:- 
 
“To recommend to the County Council that it amends the Council Constitution as indicated in the report 
(namely in respect of Member Training, the Committee Structure, a Multi Member Ward Protocol and 
Member/Officer Protocol) and to authorise officers to make any consequential amendments to the 
Constitution.” 
 
Concerns were raised by some of the members as regards the proposal to reduce the number of Scrutiny 
Committees post May 2013 from 5 to 2 Scrutiny Committees. The reasoning behind the proposal was 
understood but it was considered to be premature at present and a big disservice to the next Council. It 
was considered that this proposal should be deferred for consideration by the new Council. There was 
also concern that those members serving on the Programme Boards would be scrutinising themselves at 
the end of the day and that there needed to be an element of inde
[...]

remand volumes including sentences under 12 months, etc); 

 

●To note that officers from each North Wales Council will meet together to identify potential sites 

and discuss the political will to promote sites and enabling the region to offer the Ministry of 

Justice a shortlist of sites that meet their criteria; 

 

●To note that planning is a separate process from site identification and will be clarified with the 

Minister for Justice; 

 

●To note that the North Wales Police will construct a business case that identifies the benefits to 

the communities of North Wales of being able to accommodate offenders from North Wales in a 

prison located in North Wales. This will require liaison with the Ministry of Justice to be facilitated 

by Council officers; 

 

●To note that the NWRLB will regularly review progress at each NWRLB meeting.  
 

15. MOTION RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.2.2.12 OF THE CONSTITUTION. 

 
Submitted – The following Notice of Motion from Councillors Richard A. Dew and Aled Morris Jones:- 
 
“We, the undersigned, call upon the Isle of Anglesey County Council to consider placing a 
commemorative plaque in the village of Rhosneigr, as the birthplace in 1883 of Admiral Sir Max Kennedy 
Horton, GCB,DSO, Commander-in-Chief of Western Approaches in the latter half of WWII. 
 
Admiral Sir Max Kennedy Horton, GCB, DSO was responsible for British participation in the Battle of the 
Atlantic, of which in May this year the 70

th
 anniversary will be commemorated.” 

 

RESOLVED that the Leader be requested to forward the request to the Commemorative Plaques 

Panel with a recommendation from this Council that it be supported. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



                                                              Meeting of the Isle of Anglesey County Council 05.03.2013  

 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting duri
[...]
 Report 2013 - Isle of Anglesey County Council
	2 Minutes
	Minutes (b) 16th April, 2013

	5 Minutes for Information - Improvement and Sustainability Board
	Minutes (b) 25th April, 2013

	7 Changes to the Council's Constitution - Changes to the Planning Procedure Rules Ahead of Multi-Member Wards Following the 2013 Elections
	8 Changes to the Constitution - Creation of a Protocol for Social Media in Meetings
	9 Changes to the Constitution - Frequency of Scrutiny Committees
	10 To Adopt a New DBS Policy in Place of the Current CRB Policy
	11 To Adopt a Local Resolution Protocol in Place of the Current Self-Regulation Protocol
	12 Standards Committee Annual Report 2012-13
	13 Democratic Services - Annual Report 2012/2013
	14 Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/2013
	15 Member Training and Development 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

 

ORDINARY MEETING OF THE ISLE OF 
 ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 (11:00 am) 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
Mr E G Davies  (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jeffrey M.Evans, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, 
John Griffith, D R Hughes, T Ll Hughes, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
G O Jones, H E Jones, Raymond Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Alwyn Rowlands, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Head of Function (Legal and Administration) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Service (Policy) 
Legal Services Manager 
Senior Solicitor (Children's Services) 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Mr Huw Lloyd Jones and Mr Andy Bruce – Wales Audit Office 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard Owain Jones 
Director of Sustainable Development and Director of Community 
  
 

 
1 ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2013 - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

Submitted - A verbal presentation by Mr Huw Lloyd Jones, Wales Audit Office on the 
Annual Improvement Report for 2013. 
 
Reported – That the Auditor General had concluded that the Council was making good 
progress in delivering improvements and had responded constructively to advice from the 
Commissioners and regulators, but the momentum of change needed to continue in order 
to ensure sustainable improvement. 
 
Auditors found that the Council was making progress in delivering improvement in most of 
its priorities but needed to focus on weaker services to improve outcomes for the public :- 
 

• the Council continued to make good progress in addressing the Commissioners’ 
corporate governance themes and had reached a critical turning point with intervention 
being scaled back; 

• good progress was being made in bringing about improvement in the performance of 
children’s services and responding to the findings of the Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW) inspection in 2011; 

• the Council was responding constructively to the findings of the Estyn inspection in 
2012; 

• housing benefit services were generally improving; 



 2 

• the Council was one of only two in Wales to deliver the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
by the target date and arrangements for responsive repairs to housing were improving; 

• the Council’s arrangements for the management of its information asset, limited the 
Council’s ability to improve; and 

• the Council was developing its partnership working arrangements, beginning to engage 
with the public more effectively and was addressing economic, social and environmental 
issues. 

 
Auditors also found that the Council’s approach to reporting and evaluating performance 
was improving, and the Senior Leadership Team was adding to the Council’s capacity and 
capability to deliver further improvement :- 

 

• the Council’s annual self-evaluation report was balanced but there was scope to include 
more qualitative information to provide a rounded evidence base to enable it to assess 
its performance; 

• governance and monitoring arrangements were improving while scrutiny and audit 
committees were performing well, with both elected and lay members providing valuable 
challenge and input; 

• the Council was learning to be more self-critical in its evaluation of delivering services 
and outcomes for citizens, and  

• the Senior Leadership Team was providing strong and visible leadership, and had 
added significantly to the Council’s capacity and capability to deliver further 
improvement. 

 
Finally, the report set out views on how well the Council was planning for, and making 
arrangements to support improvement.  In conclusion, the Council had a comprehensive 
plan for improvement which would be challenging to achieve, but which had realistic 
prospects to bring significant improvements to services and the people of Anglesey. 
 
Members was provided with a short question and answer session. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

2 MINUTES  

 

Submitted and confirmed as a true record, the minutes of the meetings of the County 
Council held on the following dates:- 
 
• 5th March, 2013   
• 16th April, 2013 (Extraordinary) 
 
Arising thereon- 
 
Item 3 – Presentation to the Retiring Members by the Chair 
 
In respect of Councillor R.L.Owen, that the year 1999 be added to the end of the first 
sentence of the paragraph in the Welsh version of the minutes.  
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None to declare.  
 
 
 
 



 3 

4 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 

The Chair extended a warm welcome to those new Members of the Council attending their 
first meeting of the County Council and thanked those former members of the Council who 
had lost or had decided not to contest the recent election. 
 
The Chair congratulated the Housing Department on winning the third prize in a national 
TPAS Wales competition for their work with the Tenants Panel under the heading 
‘improving services’. 
 
The Chair also mentioned that Agewell Hwyliog Mon had been selected as a finalist at the 
prestigious Care Council Social Care Accolades Award 2013 to be held at Cardiff City Hall 
on 21st June, in the Citizens controlling services category. Agewell was an excellent 
example of people working together to develop services and opportunities for their local 
communities and it played a key role in the development of the Authority’s preventative 
strategy for older people. This model could be replicated in other areas of Anglesey and 
would feature greatly in the transformation programme for adult social care. 
 
On a sadder note, the Chair referred that at the last meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel, tribute was paid to Mrs Liz Owen, who had been a foster carer for the Council since 
1996, and who passed away on 5 April, 2013 at the age of 53. 
 
The staff in the Community Department and the Anglesey Foster Carers Association had 
collected money to buy a tree which would be planted in the garden of Alaw Ward, Ysbyty 
Gwynedd, as a permanent memorial to Mrs Liz Owen and her valuable contribution to the 
lives of children in care.   
 
On behalf of the Council, the Chair sympathised with her family in their loss. 
 
Condolences were extended to any member of the Council or staff who had suffered a 
bereavement.  Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of respect. 
 

5 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION - IMPROVEMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY BOARD  

 

Submitted for information, the minutes of the meetings of the Anglesey Improvement and 
Sustainability Board held on the following dates:- 
 
• 28th February, 2013  
• 25th April, 2013 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the Improvement 
and Sustainability Board. 
 

6 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution, a petition with 14 signatures was 
submitted by the Chief Executive on behalf of Councillor Aled Morris Jones, calling upon 
the Isle of Anglesey County Council to release a sum of £250,000 from their reserves now, 
to fund urgent repairs to Anglesey’s roads. 
 
RESOLVED that the matter be referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
 

7 CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO THE PLANNING PROCEDURE 

RULES AHEAD OF MULTI-MEMBER WARDS FOLLOWING THE 2013 ELECTIONS  

 



 4 

Reported - That the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22nd 
April, 2013, had resolved as follows:- 
 
“To recommend to the County Council that it amends the Council’s Constitution as 
indicated in the report and to authorise officers to make any consequential amendments to 
the Constitution”.  
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Executive’s recommendation in this respect. 
 

8 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - CREATION OF A PROTOCOL FOR SOCIAL MEDIA IN 

MEETINGS  

 

Reported - That the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 
22 April, 2013 had resolved as follows :- 
 
“To recommend to full Council that the Social Media Protocol be adopted and incorporated 
within the Constitution and that authority be given to Officers to make any consequential 
amendments to the Constitution.”. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Executive’s recommendation in this respect. 
 

9 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - FREQUENCY OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 

Reported - That the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22 April, 
2013 had resolved to recommend to the County Council as follows:- 
 
· “That the two new Scrutiny Committees shall be called the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

and the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee; 
 
· That Ordinary meetings of each Scrutiny Committee be held six times in each Municipal 
Year; 

 
· That authority be given to officers to make any consequential amendments to the 
Constitution”. 

 
Councillor H.Eifion Jones proposed that the decrease in the number of Scrutiny 
Committees from 5 to 2 be reviewed in six months time. The proposal was not 
seconded.  
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Executive’s recommendations in this respect. 
 

10 TO ADOPT A NEW DBS POLICY IN PLACE OF THE CURRENT CRB POLICY  

 

Reported – That the Executive upon consideration of the above at their meeting on 22nd 
April, 2013, had resolved to recommend to the County Council as follows:- 
 
• “That it adopts the updated DBS Policy (formerly the Corporate Criminal Records Policy) 
with delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend the draft as regards naming of 
Scrutiny Committees and reconciling (if possible) the period when the DBS checks can 
remain valid; and that it be published on the Council’s webpage. 
 
• That arrangements be made to convene training workshops for Members”. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Executive’s recommendations in this respect. 
 



 5 

11 TO ADOPT A LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL IN PLACE OF THE CURRENT SELF-

REGULATION PROTOCOL  

 

Submitted - A report by Mr Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee on the 
adoption of a Local Resolution Protocol in place of the current Self-Regulation Protocol. 
 
RESOLVED to abolish the Self-Regulation Protocol adopted on the 4th March, 2010 
and, with immediate effect, adopt a new Local Resolution Protocol in accordance 
with the document attached at Enclosure 7 to this report. 
 

12 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13  

 

Submitted - A report by Mr Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee on the 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2012-13. 
 
Members took the opportunity of thanking the Standards Committee for their work over the 
last twelve months. 
 
RESOLVED to note the activities of the Standards Committee for 2012-13 and to 
approve its work programme for 2013-14. 
 

13 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013  

 

Submitted - A report by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee on the Democratic 
Services Committee Annual Report for 2012-13. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the contents of the report and to note the matters discussed 
as part of the Committee’s work programme for 2012-13. 
 

14 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013  

 

Submitted - A report by the Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2012-13. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
• To note  and approve the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2012-13; 
 
• That Cllr R.Meirion Jones be appointed  to serve as the Scrutiny Champion for the 
period May 2013 to May 2014. 
 

15 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2013-14  

 

Submitted - The report by the Head of Democratic Services on the proposed member 
training and development plan for 2013-14. 
 
RESOLVED that Council adopts and undertakes the training and development plan 
for members as set out in the report. 
 

16 MOTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.2.2.12 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 

• Submitted the following Notice of Motion by Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Richard O. 
Jones and W.T.Hughes:- 

 



 6 

“We, call upon the Isle of Anglesey County Council to consider placing a 
commemorative plaque on Neuadd Cemaes, which was the main residence of 
Brigadier General Sir Owen Thomas, KT.MP.DL.JP. 

 
Sir Owen Thomas was a Philanthropist, Farmer, Entrepreneur, Justice of the Peace, 
Member of the Gorsedd, Member of the General Staff and supporter of the Ysgol Sul 
and the First Independent Labour Member of the House of Commons from Ynys Mon.” 
 
Councillor A.Morris Jones also provided the Council with a further brief resume of the 
background and career of Sir Owen Thomas.   

 
RESOLVED that the Leader be requested to forward the request to the 
Commemorative Plaques Panel with a recommendation from this Council that it 
be supported. 

 

• It was RESOLVED to note that the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Aled Morris 
Jones, seconded by Councillor G.O. Jones and also signed by Councillors R.A. Dew, 
Jim Evans, D.R. Hughes, K.P. Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, W.T. Hughes, H.E. Jones, 
P.S. Rogers, J.A. Rowlands and Ieuan Williams had been withdrawn by Councillor 
Jones for the time being :- 

 
“We, request that Isle of Anglesey County Council grant the Freedom of the County to 
the Royal Navy. 

 
This is in recognition of keeping sea lanes safe around our coast.  This granting of the 
Freedom should be seen as one event to communicate the centenaries of the Great 
War between 1914 and 1918. 

  
We are mindful of our naval heroes, William Williams VC, Amlwch and Admiral Sir Max 
Horton. The Freedom would confer on the Royal Navy the right to march with flags 
flying, drums beating and bayonet fixed.” 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 12 noon 

 

 COUNCILLOR R LL JONES 

 CHAIR 


